Government of India National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board ****

F.No. M-19011/08/2023/MARB/NMC

Dated: 20.09.2023

PUBLIC NOTICE

Sub: - Fake/forged letter of renewal of permission for MBBS course for 2^{nd} Batch (1^{st} Renewal) of G R Medical College Hospital & Research Centre, Karnataka for the AY 2022-23 - regarding

It has come to the notice of Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) of National Medical Commission (NMC) that a forged/fake letter dated 13.09.2023 has been issued to G R Medical College Hospital & Research Centre, Karnataka towards renewal of permission for MBBS course for 2nd Batch (1st Renewal) for the AY 2022-23.

- 2 . It is clarified that the above said letter has not been issued by the Member/President, MARB of NMC. Hence, this letter is forged/fake and cannot be considered as a valid permission from Medical Assessment and Rating Board, National Medical Commission.
- 3. The above facts are brought to the notice of all stakeholders concerned and general public to not take any action based on the fake/forged letter. Appropriate action is being taken in the matter in accordance with the law.

(Sube Singh) Under Secretary (MARB)

Copy to:

- 1. The Dean/Principal, G.R. Medical College Hospital & Research Centre, 43846, Karavali College Building, Near Kottara Chowki, Mangalore, Karnataka- 575013, Email: principalgrmc@gmail.com
- 2. Director of Medical Education, Government of Karnataka, Bangalore Medical College & Research Institute, (Old Building) Fort, K.R. Road, Bangalore- 560002, (Email: dmekarnataka@yahoo.com)
- 3. The Registrar, Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, 4th T Block, East Pattabhirama Nagar, Jayanagar, Bengaluru, Karnataka- 560 041 .

M-19011/08/2023/MARB/NMC

1/3616662/2023

- 4. The Director General of Health Services, Directorate General of Health Services, Nirman Bhawan, Maulana Azad Rd, New Delhi, Delhi 110011.
- 5. Director (IT), NMC with the request to upload the Public Notice on the website of NMC.
- 6. Director (Vigilance), NMC
- 7. Legal Consultant (MARB), NMC